Bill No. 45 of 1953

A BILL TO AMEND THE PUBLIC SERVICE VEHICLES ACT

NOTE

This Bill amends *The Public Service Vehicles Act*, being chapter 276 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942.

Section 65, subsection (2) is amended. The effect of this amendment is to make the penalties provided by this section for a contravention of this Act at least as high as the penalties provided by section 105 of *The Vehicles and Highway Traffic Act* for a contravention of that Act. Previously, the penalties provided by section 65, subsection (2) were lower.

This Bill comes into force on the 1st day of July, 1953.

J. W. RYAN, Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 45 of 1953

A Bill to Amend the Public Service Vehicles Act

(Assented to ,1953)

H^{ER} MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. The Public Service Vehicles Act, being chapter 276 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended.

2. Section 65, subsection (2) is amended

Section 65 amended

- (a) by striking out the word "ten" and by substituting the word "fifty";
- (b) by striking out the words "not exceeding thirty-five" and by substituting the words "not exceeding one hundred";
- (c) by striking out the words "not exceeding fifty" and by substituting the words "not exceeding two hundred".
- 3. This Act comes into force on the first day of July, 1953. Coming into force

N. 45

FIRST SESSION

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

2 ELIZABETH II

1953

BILL

A Bill to amend The Public Service Vehicles Act

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

Hon. Mr. Taylor